| 12/11 | | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER |
|---|---|---|
| OMB No. 0651-0011 | | Patent and Trademark Offi |
| | - 102013757 | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Paten thereof. | ts and Trademarks: Please recor | d the attached original documents or copy |
| Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. Name and ad | dress of receiving party(ies) |
| MOBILEE, INC. | Name: NMS C | OMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION |
| Additional name(s) of conveying pa | arty(ies) Street Addr | ess: 100 Crossing Boulevard |
| attached? [] Yes [X] No | City: Frami | ngham State: MA Zip: 01702-5406 |
| dö | 27.02 Country: U. | S.A. |
| | Additional name | (s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | |
| [X] Assignment [] Merger | | |
| [] Security Agreement [] C | Change of | |
| [] Other | Jame | |
| Execution Date: January 9, 2002 | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or pater | nt number(s): | 9 |
| | ogether with a new applicati B. Patent No ed March 2, 2001 onal numbers attached? [] | .(s) |
| 5. Name and address of party to who | | r of applications and patents |
| correspondence concerning document be mailed: Weingarten, Schurgin, Gagnebin & Lebovici LLP Ten Post Office Square Boston, Massachusetts 02109 | Involved [1 |] |
| | 7. Total fee ([X] Enclos | 37 CFR 3.41) $$40.00$ |
| | [] Author | ized to be charged to deposit account |
| | - | ount number: |
| | (Attach duplica deposit account | te copy of this page if paying by) |
| | DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and be attached copy is a true copy of th | elief, the foregoing informa ne original document. | tion is true and correct and any |
| Attorney Name: Charles L. Gagned Registration No. 25,467 Signature: | 1 mg | Date: 2-12-2 |
| Total number of pages includin | ng cover sheet, attachments, | and document: [2] |
| Mail documents to | be recorded with required cove ts and Trademarks, Box Assignme | er sheet information to: |
| LG:kmw/267167-1 | - | |
| 2/2002 LHUELLER 00000179 09798377 | | |
| | | |

REEL: 012655 FRAME: 0928

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration,

MOBILEE, INC., A U.S. Corporation of 822 Boylston Street, Suite 108, Chestnut Hill, MA 02467 U.S.A.

(hereinafter the Assignor) agrees to assign and hereby does assign, transfer and set over to

NMS COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION, A U.S. Corporation of 100 Crossing Boulevard, Framingham, MA 01702-5406, U.S.A.

(hereinafter the Assignee) its entire right, title and interest in the invention as fully set forth and described in

U.S. Patent Application No. 09/798,377

and all applications for patent and any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications, any and all divisional or continuation applications thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue or be re-issued for said invention to the end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted. Assignor hereby authorizes the issuance of any and all Letters Patent resulting from said applications or any division or divisions or continuing applications thereof to the said Assignee as the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use and benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And Assignor, on behalf of itself, its representatives and administrators, hereby covenants and agrees to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent for said invention and vest the same in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

Signed this Inday of January, 2007

Assignor

MOBILEE, INC.

Vianne Cattan

by: Danne Callai title: Secre tary

Accepted Assignee NMS COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

by: Robert E. Hult

title: Director

RECORDED: 02/27/2002